

**Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 9-2025**

**BY: The Chairperson at the request  
of the County Executive**

**Legislative Day No. 3  
Date: March 3, 2025**

**Amendment No. 1**

*(This amendment makes the following changes:*

- 1. Clarifies that multiple departments may perform mowing and landscaping functions;*
- 2. Clarifies that the Department of General Services is responsible for architectural services for County government buildings and that engineering and surveying will remain in the Department of Public Works; and*
- 3. Clarifies the types of improvements that shall remain within the purview of the Department of Public Works to include, without limitation, wastewater treatment facilities, pumping station stations or road maintenance facilities.)*

1 On page 7, line 14, after “COVERING,” insert “AND”.

2

3 On page 7, in line 15, after “PAINTING” strike “, AND LANDSCAPING” and, after the period, insert  
4 “LANDSCAPING AND MOWING MAY BE PERFORMED BY THE DEPARTMENT, THE DEPARTMENT OF  
5 PUBLIC WORKS, OR THE DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS.”.

6

7 On page 7, in line 25:

- 8 1. Strike “ENGINEERING,”
- 9 2. Strike “AND SURVEYING”
- 10 3. Strike “ALL AGENCIES OF”

11

12 On page 7, in line 26, after “GOVERNMENT” insert “BUILDINGS”.

13

14 On page 9, in line 10, after “TO” insert “THE FUNCTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT INCLUDING,  
15 WITHOUT LIMITATION,” and strike “A”.

16

17 On page 9, in line 11:

- 18 1. Strike “FACILITY OR” and substitute “FACILITIES,”

1           2. Strike “STATION” and substitute "STATIONS, OR ROAD MAINTENANCE FACILITIES".

2

3   On page 9, in line 27:

4           1. Strike “[[”

5           2. Strike “12” and substitute “9”

6           3. Strike “, architectural”

7

8   On page 9, in line 29, before “(13)”, insert “[[“.

9

10   On page 10, in line 7, strike “9” and substitute “10”.